# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Medtrol, Inc.	11/30/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Joseph G. Martorano		
Street Address:	1440 Tyrell		
City:	Park Ridge		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60068		

Name:	Paul W. Stiffler		
Street Address:	2063 Burr Oaks Lane		
City:	Highland Park		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60035		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6530477

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)264-2494

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-346-1300

Email: docket@schwartzcooper.com

Correspondent Name: Richard C. Himelhoch

Address Line 1: 180 North LaSalle Street, Suite 2700

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 49845-38505

**PATENT** 

500412339 **REEL: 020196 FRAME: 0304** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Richard C. Himelhoch

Total Attachments: 1
source=Assignment\_USPatent6530477#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 020196 FRAME: 0305

## **ASSIGNMENT**

U.S. Patent No. 6530477 (the "Patent") as "Flexible Packaging For Maintaining The Efficacy of Chemicals"

WHEREAS, MEDTROL, Inc. (the "Assignor"), an Illinois corporation with its principal place of business located at 7157 Austin Avenue, Niles, Illinois 60714 is the prior Assignee of the above listed patent from Inventors and Assignors Joseph G. Martorano ("Martorano"), an individual residing at 1440 Tyrell, Park Ridge, Illinois 60068, and Paul W. Stiffler ("Stiffler"), an individual residing at 2063 Burr Oaks Lane, Highland Park, Illinois 60035 on Reel/Frame 015942/0841 recorded on April 26, 2005; and

WHEREAS, Martorano and Stiffler ("Assignees") are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention of the issued U.S. Patent No. 6530477 and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Assignor hereby transfers to each Assignee and such Assignee's successors and assigns, a fifty percent (50%) interest in and to (i) the invention throughout the world, (ii) the above-identified patent, (iii) all corresponding domestic and foreign applications, (iv) all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing thereon, and (v) all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention, which, together, constitute the entire right, title and interest in and to the same; and the undersigned Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States or foreign equivalent thereof to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignees, as their respective interests shall appear.

The undersigned Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignees, and their respective successors and assigns, or anyone they may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in their own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries.

The undersigned Assignor hereby represents to the Assignees, and their respective successors and assigns, that the Assignor has not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. The undersigned Assignor and its successor companies, will at any time, upon request, and without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignees, and their respective successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignees, and their respective successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect their enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making any further application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the invention in any and all countries.

M	FF	TR	$\Omega$	INC

By:

Joseph G. Martorano,

President

November **3**0, 2007

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS.

COUNTY OF COOK )

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me a Notary Public, this 3 day of November \_\_\_\_\_, 2007.

\_ Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL"
PUBLIC RAYMOND J GORZYNSKI JR
STATE OF COMMISSION EXPIRES 02/05/09

443434.2 049845-38505

RECORDED: 12/05/2007

PATENT REEL: 020196 FRAME: 0306